
GPRA+ Orientation Schedule, Locations and Contacts 
(as of July 15, 2002) 

Area Dates and Location Contact Info 
Aberdeen Tuesday, August 13 

Best Western Ramkota Inn 
1400 8th Avenue NW 
Aberdeen, SD  57401 

Area Director: KC Russell, 605-226-7581; 
kc.russell@ihsabr.ihs.gov 
GPRA Coordinators: Sarah Patrick, MD; 605-226-
7494; sara.patrick@ihsabr.ihs.gov 
Mary Lynn Eaglestaff; 605-226-7278; 
mary.eaglestaff@ihsabr.ihs.gov 

Alaska Thursday, July 18 
Inuit Office Building, Room 312 
Across the street from 4141 Ambassador 
Drive, Anchorage, AK  99508 

Area Director: Chris Mandregan; 907-729-3686; 
cmandreg@akanmc.alaska.ihs.gov 
GPRA Coordinator: Bonnie Boedeker; 907-729-
3665; bboedeke@akanmc.alaska.ihs.gov 

Albuquerque Wednesday, July 24  
Sheraton Uptown, Ambassador Room 
2600 Louisiana Blvd 
Albuquerque, NM 

Area Director: James Toya; 505-248-4501; 
jatoya@abq.ihs.gov 
GPRA Coordinator: Earlene Groseclose; 505-988-
9821; egroseclose@abq.ihs.gov;  
Orientation Coordinator: Regina Robertson; 505-248-
4773; rrobertson@abq.ihs.gov 

Bemidji Tuesday, June 25  
Off-site Minneapolis location TBD 

Area Director: Kathleen Annette 
GPRA Coordinator:  Jennifer Jenkins; 218-444-0488; 
Jennifer.jenkins@mail.ihs.gov 

Billings Thursday, June 27 
BAO 
2900 4th Avenue North 
Billings, MT  59101 

Area Director: Pete Conway 
GPRA Coordinator:  Jaloo Zelonis; 406-247-7121; 
jaloo.zelonis@mail.ihs.gov 

California Tuesday, July 16 
CAO 
650 Capital Mall, Suite 7-100 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

Area Director: Margo Kerrigan 
GPRA Coordinator: Stephen Mader, MD; 916-566-
7033 x 308; Stephen.mader@mail.ihs.gov 

Nashville Friday, June 14 
Nashville Area Office 
711 Stewarts Ferry Pike 
Nashville, TN  37214 

Area Director: Michael Tiger 
GPRA Coordinator:  Byron Jasper, DDS; 615-736-
2407; byron.jasper@mail.ihs.gov 

Navajo Wednesday, June 19 
Navajo Nation Museum 
Conference rooms 2 and 3,   
Window Rock, AZ  86515 

Area Director: John Hubbard 
GPRA Coordinator:  Genevieve (Jenny) Notah; 928-
871-5821; Genevieve.notah@navajo.ihs.gov 

Oklahoma Tuesday, July 23  
OKC Area Office 
Five  Corporate Plaza 
3625 NW 56th Street 
Oklahoma City, OK  73112 

Area Director: Charles Grim 
GPRA Coordinator:  Marjorie Rogers; 405-951-3835; 
Marjorie.rogers@mail.ihs.gov 

Phoenix Friday, June 21 
Phoenix Area Office 
Two Renaissance Square 
40 North Central Avenue 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 

Area Director: Don Davis 
GPRA Coordinator:  Steven Tetrev, DDS; 602-364-
5190; steven.tetrev@mail.ihs.gov 

Portland Wednesday, August 14 
Portland Area Office 
1220 SW Third Avenue 
Portland, OR 97204 

Area Director: Doni Wilder 
GPRA Coordinator: Cheryl Bittle, PhD; 503-326-
3288; cbittle@pao.portland.ihs.gov 

Tucson Friday, July 28 
San Xavier IHC – Training Trailer 
7900 S J Stock Road 
Tucson, AZ  85746 

Area Director: Taylor Sattala 
GPRA Coordinator: John Kittredge; 520-295-2406; 
john.kittredge@mail.ihs.gov 

For further information about GPRA+, www.ihs.gov/CIO/gpraplus/ 
or contact Theresa Cullen, MD; tcullen@hqt.ihs.gov; 520-670-4803 
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